IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MORGAN COUNTY
NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

MARCIA GOLDBERG, Individually and ) Case No. 2015-CV-33
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, )

) Judge Pemberton
Plaintiff, )
Vs. )
)
DELOY MILLER, et al, %
Defendants. )
)
)
KENNETH GAYNOR, Individually and on) Case No. 2015-CV-34
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated, )
) Judge Pemberton
Plaintiff, )
VS. )
)
DELOY MILLER, et al, %
Defendants. )
)
)

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES AND AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS
PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4)

Plaintiffs Kenneth Gaynor, Marcia Goldberg, and Christopher R. Vorrath
(collectively, “Plaintiffs”) respectfully move the Court to enter Orders: (i) finally
approving the Settlement set forth in the Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement with

Defendants; (ii) approving the Plan of Allocation; (ii1) awarding Lead Counsel attorneys’



fees, plus expenses in the litigation; and (iv) awarding Plaintiffs for their time incurred

directly related to the representation of the Settlement Class.

In support of the motion, Plaintiffs rely on the accompanying memorandum of law,

the Affidavit of Stephen R. Astley in support thereof, the Affidavit of Ross D. Murray,

Plaintiffs’ Declarations, and Plaintiffs’

Counsel’s Affidavits. Proposed orders will be

submitted with Plaintiffs’ reply submission on or before June 5, 2023.

DATED: May 9, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN

& DOWD LLP
JACK REISE (pro hac vice)
STEPHEN R. ASTLEY (pro hac vice)

BAILIE L HEIKKINEN w

e ST >HEN R. ASTLEY

225 NE Mizner Boulevard, Sulte 720
Boca Raton, FLL 33432

Telephone: 561/750-3000
561/750-3364 (fax)
jreise@rgrdlaw.com
sastley(@rgrdlaw.com
bheikkinen@rgrdlaw.com

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN

& DOWD LLP
ELLEN GUSIKOFF STEWART
(pro hac vice)
655 West BROADWAY, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)
elleng@rgrdlaw.com

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN

& DOWD LLP
CHRISTOPHER M. WOOD, #032977
414 Union Street, Suite 900
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: 615/244-2203
615/252-3798 (fax)
cwood@rgrdlaw.com



Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

BARRETT JOHNSTON MARTIN

& GARRISON, LLC
DOUGLAS S. JOHNSTON, JR., #5782
JERRY E. MARTIN, #20193
TIMOTHY L. MILES, #21605
Bank of America Plaza
414 Union Street, Suite 900
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: 615/244-2202
615/252-3798 (fax)

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

CURTIS V. TRINKO

LAW OFFICES OF CURTIS V. TRINKO
39 Sintsink Drive West - 1st Floor

Port Washington, NY 11050
ctrinko@trinko.com

Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on May 9, 2023, a true and exact copy of the foregoing
document has been served via email or First Class Mail to all parties on the attached Service

List.

MR-~
SYEPHEN R. ASTLEY. —



SERVICE LIST

Jack Reise
Stephen R. Astley
Bailie L. Heikkinen
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN

& DOWD LLP
225 NE Mizner Boulevard, Suite 720
Boca Raton, FLL 33432
jreise@rgrdlaw.com
sastley@rgrdlaw.com
bheikkinen@rgrdlaw.com

Ellen Gusikoff Stewart

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 921010

elleng@rgrdlaw.com

Curtis V. Trinko

LAW OFFICES OF CURTIS V. TRINKO
39 Sintsink Drive West - 1st Floor

Port Washington, NY 11050
ctrinko@trinko.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Lawrence P. Leibowitz

Brandon J. Tindell

LEIBOWITZ LAW FIRM, PLLC
608 South Gay Street, Suite 200
Knoxville, TN 37902-1637
Ipl@leibowitzfirm.com
bjt@leibowitzfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendants Don A.
Turkleson, Bob G. Gower, Joseph T.
Leary, and Marceau N. Schlumberger

Christopher M. Wood

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

414 Union Street, Suite 900

Nashville, TN 37219

cwood@rgrdlaw.com

Jerry E. Martin

BARRETT JOHNSTON MARTIN
& GARRISON, LLC

Bank of America Plaza

414 Union Street, Suite 900

Nashville, TN 37219

Jmartin@barrettjohnston.com

Taylor A. Williams

Thomas H. Jarvis

PAINE, TARWATER, and
BICKERS, LLP

900 South Gay Street, Suite 2200

Knoxville, TN 37902

taw(@painetarwater.com

thj(@painetarwater.com

Attorneys for Defendant David Voyticky



Stephen A. Marcum Wayne A. Ritchie 11

MARCUM & PETROFF, P.C. James R. Stovall

3 Courthouse Square RITCHIE, DAVIES, JOHNSON

P.O. Box 240 & STOVALL, P.C.

Huntsville, TN 37756 606 West Main Street, Suite 300

smarcum(@marcumlaw.net Knoxville, TN 37902
war@rdjslaw.com

Attorney for Defendants Deloy Miller jstovall@rdjslaw.com

and William B. Richardson
Attorneys for Defendant Aegis Capital

Corp.
Ronald T. Hill James E. Wagner
EGERTON, MCAFEE, ARMISTEAD FRANTZ, MCCONNELL & SEYMOUR,
& DAVIS P.C. LLP
P.O. Box 2047 P.O. Box 39
Knoxville, TN 37901 550 West Main Street, Suite 500
rhill@emlaw.com Knoxville, TN 37901

jwagner@fmsllp.com
Attorney for Defendants Northland Capital

Markets, Dominick & Dominick, LLC Edward D. Totino
(n/k/a Dominick & Dickerman LLC), and I- Perrie M. Weiner
Bankers Securities, Inc. BAKER & McKENZIE LLP

1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 950
Los Angeles, CA 90067

E. Richards Brabham, III edward.totino@bakermckenzie.com
KENNERLY, MONTGOMERY & perrie.weiner@bakermckenzie.com
FINLEY, P.C.

550 Main Street Attorneys for Defendant Ladenburg
First Floor, Bank of America Center Thalmann & Co. Inc. (n/k/a Ladenburg
Knoxville, TN 37902 Thalmann Financial Services Inc.)
rbrabham@kmfpc.com

Attorney for Defendant Maxim Group, LLC



Nicholas W. Diegel

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC

265 Brookview Centre Way, Suite 600

Knoxville, TN 37919

ndiegel@bakerdonelson.com

Jeffrey B. Korn

Sameer Advani

WILKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue

Ney York, NY 10019
jkorn@wilkie.com
sadvani@wilkie.com

Attorneys for Defendants MLV & Co. LLC
and National Securities Corporation

Charles M. Stivers

118 Richmond Road
Manchester, KY 40962
charlesmstivers@hotmail.com

Catherine Rainey
380 Maple Street, Unit 1807
Gallatin, TN 37066

caraineyl 130@gmail.com

Gerald Hannahs

17710 Leatha Lane
Little Rock, AR 72223
filly@arkansas.net

Pro Se Defendants

Jordan T. Newport

HAGOOD MOODY HODGE PLC
900 South Gay Street, Suite 2100
Knoxville, TN 37902

jnewport@ hagoodmoodyhodge.com

Attorney for Defendant Scott Boruff

David Hall

48110 David Hall Road
Kenai, AK 99611
d.hallak907@gmail.com

General Merrill A. McPeak
USAF (Ret.)

3550 SW Bond Avenue, # 2204
Portland, OR 97239
mamcpeak(@comcast.net



